
AGENDA
VALLEY CITY COUNCIL

September 21, 2021  7:00 PM

Anyone desiring to speak on any item on the Agenda is invited to do so, but will be limited to three 
minutes.  After being recognized by the Mayor, please state your name and address for the 
record.  Anyone desiring to speak for a longer period of time should make arrangements with the 
City Clerk prior to the meeting.

 
--A copy of the Open Meetings Act is located on the north wall of the Council Chamber—

 
The Mayor and Council reserve the right to adjourn into executive session on any agenda item 
per Nebraska Revised Statutes 84-1410.
 
One copy of all reproducible written material to be discussed at this meeting is available for 
examination or copying.

1. ROLL CALL

2. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. PROOF OF PUBLICATION

5. VISITORS/CORRESPONDENCE

6. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

7. CONSENT AGENDA
All agenda items indicated by an asterisk will comprise the consent agenda and will be 
acted on in a single motion.  Consent agenda items are being forwarded to the Council 
Members.  Any individual item may be removed by a council member for special 
discussion and consideration.
7.A. ACCEPT MINUTES 

7.B. ACCEPT TREASURER’S REPORT

7.C. APPROVE AUGUST MANUAL CHECKS

7.D. APPROVE BILLS & ADDITIONAL BILLS PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT
A Complete listing of claims processed through noon on Monday September 20, 
2021 is on file in the office of the City Clerk.                                                  

7.E.$74,035.84 PAYROLL - $1,867.86 IRA



7.F.AUGUST KENO RECEIPTS - $5,980.57

7.G. ACCEPT PEOPLESERVICE, INC., REPORT

7.H. ACCEPT August 17, 2021 Planning Commission minutes

7.I. ACCEPT AUGUST Library Statistics

7.J. APPOINTMENT OF EVERETT LEREW TO CEMETERY BOARD

8. RECOGNITION OF JOAN SUHR

9. RECOGNITION OF OFFICER DEEMER AND K9 SONIC 

10. WILL LINDGREN - VALLEY 1 MARATHON RACE UPDATE

11. NATHAN TER BEEST - DC WEST SCHOOL
Fireworks display after Homecoming football game on October 1, 2021

12. MACY DEWISPELARE - TWIN RIVERS YMCA TRUNK OR TREAT EVENT
Thursday October 28, 2021 from 5-7 p.m.in City Park

13. RISE BROADBAND - REQUEST TO UPGRADE ANTENNA ON WATER TOWER

14. AMENDMENT TO SECTIONS 4.12.08 & 4.12.12 OF THE ZONING 
REGULATIONS

• Open Public Hearing
• Public Comments
• Close Public Hearing
• Council discussion
• Ordinance No. 761

15. AMENDMENT TO ZONING MATRIX

• Open Public Hearing
• Public Comments
• Close Public Hearing
• Council discussion
• Ordinance No. 762

16. REZONING REQUEST - 223 W MEIGS 
FROM MOBILE HOME RESIDENTIAL (RM) TO MEDIUM/HIGH DENSITY 
RESIDENTIAL (R2) - 223 WEST MEIGS STREET (WALDRON ACRES ADDITION 
LOT 1 BLOCK O IRREGULAR 4.28 ACRES 

• Open Public Hearing
• Public Comments
• Close Public Hearing
• Council discussion
• Ordinance No. 762



17. PRELIMINARY PLAT - GAVIIDAE REPLAT 2

• Open Public Hearing
• Public Comments
• Close Public Hearing
• Council discussion
• Motion to approve Preliminary Plat

18. PRELIMINARY PLAT - FLATWATER ESTATES

• Open Public Hearing
• Public Comments
• Close Public Hearing
• Council discussion
• Motion to approve Preliminary Plat

19. REZONING: Lands North of the Valley YMCA
FROM TRANSITIONAL AG (TA) TO HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL (C3) THE 
SOUTH THIRD (S 1/3) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE ¼) OF THE 
NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE ¼) OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 16 NORTH, 
RANGE 10 EAST, OF THE 6TH P.M., DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 

• Open Public Hearing
• Public Comments
• Close Public Hearing
• Council discussion
• Ordinance No. 764

20. REZONING: Lands South of 511 N. Center St.
FROM TRANSITIONAL AG (TA) TO HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL (C3) THE 
SOUTH THIRD (S 1/3) OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW ¼) OF THE 
NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE ¼) OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 16 NORTH, 
RANGE 10 EAST, OF THE 6TH P.M., DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 

• Open Public Hearing
• Public Comments
• Close Public Hearing
• Council discussion
• Ordinance No. 765

21. REZONING: 6340 Twin Rivers Circle
FROM TRANSITIONAL AG (TA) TO HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL (C3) LOT 2 
POLLY’S SUBDIVISION, AS SURVEYED, PLATTED AND RECORDED IN 
DOUGLAS COUNTY LOCATED IN SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 16 NORTH, 
RANGE 10 EAST, OF THE 6TH P.M., DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 

• Open Public Hearing
• Public Comments
• Close Public Hearing
• Council discussion
• Ordinance No. 766



22. CITY ENGINEER

22.A. FEMA Sanitary Sewer Repair Project

• Approve Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $18,463.75 decrease.
• Resolution No. 2021-43 - Application for payment No. 2 (final) to N.L. & L 

Const. in the amount of $30,070.50
• Approve Cert. of Substantial Completion and Closeout Documents

22.B. 2021 Street Pavement Resurfacing Project Contract B Closeout- N L & L 
Construction

• Approve Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $3,068.56 increase
• Resolution 2021-44 approve Application for Payment No. 2 (final) to N. L. 

& L Const. in the amount of $26,325.56
• Approve Certificate of Substantial Completion, and Closeout Documents

22.C. 2021 Street Pavement Resurfacing Project Contract No. 1 Progress Update - 
Western Engineering Construction Co.

• Resolution No. 2021-45 - Approve Application for Payment No. 1 to 
Western Engineering Construction Co. in the amount of $959,181.75

22.D. Falcon Business Park - Water and Sewer Project Contract No. 1 Progress Update - 
Thompson Construction

• Resolution No. 2021-46 - Approve Application for Payment No. 2 to 
Thompson Construction in the amount of $349,892.00

22.E. Flat Water Improvements Phase 2 Rebid (Sanitary Sewer, Storm Sewer, & Water 
Main) Project Contract Progress Update - Vrba Construction

• Approve Change Order No. 2(final) in the amount of $22,752 decrease
• Resolution No. 2021-47 - Approve Application for Payment No. 8(final) to 

Vrba Construction in the amount of $ 110,558.89
• Approve Certificate of Substantial Completion and Closeout Documents

22.F. Flat Water Improvements Phase 3 Rebid (Paving Improvements) Project Contract 
Progress Update - Steve Harris Construction

• Approve Change Order No. 3(final) in the amount of $10,855.38 decrease
• Resolution No. 2021-48 - Approve Application for Payment No. 3(final) to 

Steve Harris Construction in the amount of $20,281.69
22.G. Country Aire Lift Station Update

22.H. West Street Lift Station Update

22.I. Flat Water Estates Update

22.J. Water Treatment Plant Expansion Update



22.K. Other/Miscellaneous

23. CITY ATTORNEY

24. MAYOR'S REPORT

25. UPCOMING ITEMS

• Planning Commission - no meeting in September
• End of Year Council Meeting - Tuesday September 28
• DC West Homecoming Parade - Friday October 1 12:45
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Cindy Grove

From: bounce@lists.fes.org
Sent: Thursday, September 16, 2021 3:07 PM
To: Cheryl Eckerman; Cindy Grove; Cheryl Eckerman; Jim Kuester
Subject: City Council Agenda Item Request
Attachments: wide.jpg

EXTERNAL EMAIL 
 
 
 
Date: 09/16/21 
 
CouncilMeetingDate: 09/21/2021 
 
Name: Matt Jones 
 
Phone: 4029824257 
 
Email: matt@flyfast.net 
 
StreetAddress: 229 E Condron St 
 
MailingAddress: 229 E Condron St 
 
City: Valley 
 
State: NE 
 
Zip: 68064 
 
AgendaItemTitle: DC West fireworks comments 
 
FundsExpenditure: No 
 
AgendaItemDescription: Show damage and debris field from 2020 event. If firing location is not in the field SW of 270th 
and Meigs, this is purely informational. Debris was found to the south border of the arboretum fence, 1075' from the 
firing position. Ref Nebraska Title 1573, Ch 3, 003.07F. Spectators, vehicles or any readily combustible materials shall not 
be located within the potential landing area during the display. This infers that the landing area does not include areas 
where dwellings and vehicles are located. The 2020 event did not follow the regulation as the landing area was south-
southwest of the firing position given the wind was from the north-northeast. Had the operator maintained a level of 
professionalism expected of their license, they would not have fired the display in violation of State regulation. 
 
RequestedAction: Deny permit if firing location is in the same location as 2020. 
 
submissionDate: 16-Sep-2021 
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FORT COLLINS, COLORADO
4715 INNOVATION DR., STE. 100 (970)226.0342

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI
9001 STATE LINE RD., STE. 200 (816)361.0440

WILLIAM E. KNIGHT
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